

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

BENSON GITHIEYA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GLOBAL TEL LINK CORP.,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO:

1:15-CV-00986-AT

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Michael A. Caplan
James W. Cobb
T. Brandon Waddell
Sarah Brewerton-Palmer
Ashley C. Brown
CAPLAN COBB LLP
75 Fourteenth Street, NE, Suite 2750
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 596-5600 – Office
(404) 596-5604 – Facsimile
mcaplan@caplancobb.com
jcobb@caplancobb.com
bwaddell@caplancobb.com
spalmer@caplancobb.com
abrown@caplancobb.com

Barry Goldstein
Linda M. Dardarian
**GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN,
DARDARIAN & HO**
155 Grand Avenue, Suite 900
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 763-9800
bgoldstein@gbdhlegal.com
ldardarian@gbdhlegal.com

James Radford
Georgia Bar No. 108007
RADFORD & KEEBAUGH, LLC
315 W. Ponce de Leon Ave.
Suite 1080
Decatur, Georgia 30030
(678) 271-0300
james@decaturlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

 I. Background 4

 II. Settlement Terms 6

 A. The Settlement Class..... 6

 B. The Settlement Fund 7

 C. Non-Monetary Relief..... 8

LEGAL STANDARD 9

ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY 12

 I. This Court should preliminarily certify the Settlement Class
 because it meets all requirements of Rule 23(a) and (b). 12

 A. The Settlement Class meets the requirements of Rule 23(a)... 12

 1. The Settlement Class is ascertainable..... 12

 2. The Settlement Class is sufficiently numerous..... 13

 3. There are questions of fact and law common to the
 Settlement Class. 14

 4. The class representatives’ claims are typical of the
 Settlement Class. 14

5.	The class representatives and class counsel are adequate to protect the interests of the Settlement Class.	15
B.	The Settlement Class meets the requirements of Rule 23(b)...	18
1.	The Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).	18
i.	Common issues of law and fact predominate.....	18
ii.	Class-wide settlement is the superior method for resolving the claims at issue in this case.	19
2.	The Settlement Class also satisfies Rule 23(b)(2) with respect to the non-monetary relief the settlement provides.....	20
II.	The Court should preliminarily approve the proposed settlement because it is fair, reasonable, and provides more than sufficient benefits to the class members.....	22
A.	The Settlement Class was well represented, and the settlement resulted from a good-faith and arm's-length negotiation.....	23
B.	The settlement provides significant benefits to the class.....	26
1.	The proposed settlement avoids the costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal.....	28
2.	The claims process is simple and, for many Settlement Class members, automatic.	30
3.	The settlement provisions regarding attorneys' fees are reasonable.....	31
C.	The settlement treats class members equitably.....	32
D.	The <i>Bennett</i> factors favor preliminary approval.	33

E.	There are no undisclosed side agreements.....	35
III.	The Court should approve the form and plan for disseminating notice to the class members.....	36
A.	The Court should adopt the parties’ proposed notice program.	36
B.	The Court should adopt the parties’ proposed settlement schedule.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	LOCAL RULE 7.1(D) CERTIFICATION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 18, 19, 20

Battle v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
770 F. Supp. 1499 (N.D. Ala. 1991),
aff’d 974 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 18

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) 11, 33

Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) 31

Cherry v. Dometic Corp.,
986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021) 12, 19

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. 2007) 10, 11

Georgia Advoc. Off. v. Jackson,
No. 1:19-CV-1634-WMR-JFK, 2019 WL 8438491 (N.D. Ga. July 30, 2019),
report and recommendation adopted, No. 119CV01634WMRJFK,
2019 WL 8438493 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 10, 2019)..... 22

In re Arby’s Rest. Grp., Inc. Data Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:17-CV-1035-WMR, 2019 WL 2720818 (N.D. Ga. June 6, 2019) 33

In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.,
275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 20

In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.,
307 F.R.D. 656 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... 14

In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 31

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) 9, 11, 31

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020),
rev'd in part on other grounds, 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) 23, 29

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
334 F. App'x 248 (11th Cir. 2009) 36

In re Tri-State Crematory Litig.,
215 F.R.D. 660 (N.D. Ga. 2003) 15

J.M. by & through Lewis v. Crittenden,
337 F.R.D. 434 (N.D. Ga. 2019) 21, 22

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020) 33

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) 15

Lewis v. ARS Nat'l Servs., Inc.,
No. 2:09CV1041-MHT, 2011 WL 3903092 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 6, 2011) 19

Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012) 10

Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.,
310 F.R.D. 529 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... 16, 17

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016)..... 18

Wal-Mart v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 21

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) 14

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
No. 4:04-CV-03-HLM, 2010 WL 11500531 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 12, 2010) 20

Wilson v. EverBank,
No. 14-CIV-22264, 2016 WL 457011 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2016)..... 25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendments..... 23, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 10, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)..... 15
